

**SC94580**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**RANDY SPALDING,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
The Honorable Michael W. Manners**

**Case No. 1116-CV15009**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**LATHROP & GAGE LLP**

John T. Coghlan (36361)  
R. Kent Sellers (29005)  
Justin Nichols (56920)  
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2200  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2618  
Tel: (816) 292-2000  
Fax: (816) 292-2001  
jcoghlan@lathropgage.com  
ksellers@lathropgage.com  
jnichols@lathropgage.com

**JACKSON WALKER LLP**

John A. Koepke (27438)  
901 Main Street, Suite 6000  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
Tel: (214) 953-6005  
Fax: (214) 953-5822  
jkoepke@jw.com

**Attorneys for Appellant  
Stewart Title Guaranty Co.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

A. The Policy of Title Insurance. .... 2

B. The Discovery of the Title Defect in  
2006 and the Filing of This Suit in 2011 ..... 4

C. Spalding’s Damage Expert’s Testimony Regarding Lost Profits. .... 6

D. The Jury Instructions and the Jury’s Verdict. .... 8

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

A. Spalding’s Claim for Breach of the  
Title Insurance Policy is Time-Barred. .... 10

Point Relied On. .... 10

1. Standard of Review. .... 11

2. The Five-Year Limitations Period of § 516.120(1) Applies. .... 11

a. The Ten-Year Limitations Period of § 516.110(1) Only  
Applies to Contracts With an Unconditional Promise  
to Pay Money or Property. .... 12

b. The Policy Does Not Contain  
An Unconditional Promise to Pay..... 14

c.	Spalding’s Pleadings and Proof Recognized That His Claim Was For Breach of Contract And Not For Payment of Money.....	16
3.	Spalding’s Claim Accrued When Estes Asserted He Owned His Acre.....	16
B.	Spalding Failed to Present a Submissible Case on Damages.....	25
	Point Relied On. ....	25
1.	Standard of Review. ....	26
2.	Spalding Failed to Present a Proper Measure of Damages. ....	26
3.	Spalding Failed to Prove Damages With Reasonable Certainty.....	29
C.	The Trial Court Failed to Properly Instruct the Jury on Damages. ....	31
	Point Relied On. ....	31
1.	Standard of Review. ....	32
2.	The Policy Set Out the Parties’ Agreed Measure of Damages. ....	32
3.	Instruction No. 7 Impermissibly Changed the Measure of Damages.....	33
4.	The Trial Court’s Use of Instruction No. 7 Prejudiced Stewart. ....	39
D.	The Trial Court Erred When it Admitted Spalding’s Expert’s Testimony. ....	40
	Point Relied On. ....	40
1.	Standard of Review. ....	40

2. The Admission of Reardon’s Testimony Requires a New Trial. .... 41

E. This Court Should Reverse the Judgment

On the Vexatious Refusal Claim. .... 42

Point Relied On. .... 42

1. Standard of Review. .... 42

2. Reversal of the Judgment on the Breach of Policy  
Claim Requires the Judgment on the Vexatious  
Refusal to Pay Claim to be Reversed. .... 43

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Johnson v. State Mut. Life Assur. Co.,</i>	
942 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i>	
545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	38
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Atcheson v. Braniff Int'l Airways,</i>	
327 S.W.2d 112 (Mo. 1959) .....	30, 40
<i>Boten v. Brecklein,</i>	
452 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. banc 1970) .....	26
<i>Brown's Tie &amp; Lumber Co. v. Chicago Title Co.,</i>	
764 P.2d 423 (Idaho 1988) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Weare,</i>	
348 Mo. 135, 152 S.W.2d 649 (1941) .....	33
<i>Calvert v. Safeco Ins. Co.,</i>	
660 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) .....	10, 42
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank,</i>	
719 N.E.2d 955 (Ohio 1999) .....	35

*Community Title Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,*  
 977 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 13, 14

*Essex Contr., Inc. v. Jefferson County,*  
 277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 9, 29, 40

*Farrow v. St. Francis Med. Ctr.,*  
 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 8, 17, 21, 23

*Fischer v. First American Title Ins. Co.,*  
 388 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 10, 43

*Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.,*  
 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 11, 32

*Fohn v. Title Ins. Corp.,*  
 529 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 37, 38

*Hobbs v. Harken,*  
 969 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 41

*Hopmeier v. First American Title Inc. Co.,*  
 856 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) ..... 8, 19, 20, 21

*Hughes Development Co. v. Omega Realty Co.,*  
 951 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 13

*Kauzlarich v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,*  
 910 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 32, 39

*Keveney v. Mo. Military Acad.,*  
 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 29

*Loeffler v. City of O’Fallon*,  
71 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ..... 22, 23

*McConnell v. Deal*,  
296 Mo. 275, 246 S.W. 594 (1922) ..... 18

*McGuire v. Seltsam*,  
138 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 10, 40, 42

*Moberly v. Leonard*,  
339 Mo. 791, 99 S.W.2d 58 (1936) ..... 23, 24, 25

*Myers v. Bi-State Development Agency*,  
567 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 9, 29, 40

*Patzman v. Howey*,  
340 Mo. 11, 100 S.W.2d 851 (1936) ..... 18

*Powel v. Chaminade Coll. Preparatory, Inc.*,  
197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... passim

*Purcell Tire & Rub.Co. v. Exec. Beechcraft, Inc.*,  
59 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 9, 33, 34

*Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.*,  
437 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 11, 14, 16

*Ryan v. Spiegelhalter*,  
64 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 11, 22

*Sam Kraus Co. v. State Hwy. Comm.*,  
416 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. 1967) ..... 8, 12

*Spring v. Kansas City Area Transp. Auth.*,  
873 S.W.2d 224 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 9, 29

*St. Louis County v. River Bend Estates Homeowners’ Ass’n*,  
408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc. 2013)..... 38

*Stewart Title Gty. Co. v. Shelby Realty Holdings*,  
83 So. 3d 469 (Ala. 2011)..... 9, 35

*Stilton v. Kansas City*,  
446 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1969) ..... 12

*Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc.*,  
433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 32

*Western Blue Print Co., LLC v. Roberts*,  
367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 26, 27

*White v. Pruiett*,  
39 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 31

*World Enterprises, Inc. v. Midcoast Aviation Services, Inc.*,  
713 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) ..... 36, 37

**Statutes**

RSMo § 375.420..... 1

RSMo § 515.120..... 9

RSMo § 516.100..... 9, 17

RSMo § 516.110..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

RSMo § 516.120..... 8, 10, 11, 14, 15

RSMo § 523.060.2..... 38

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Const. art. V, § 10 ..... 2, 3, 5

**Other Authorities**

American Land Title Association, *Title Insurance Overview* 12 (available at  
http://www.alta.org/about/TitleInsuranceOverview.pdf) (visited Jan. 21, 2015)..... 4

Barlow Burke, *Law of Title Insurance* § 7.01, at p. 7-8.1 (3d ed. Supp. 2014) ..... 35

D. Whitman, *Eminent Domain Reform in Missouri: A Legislative Memoir*,  
71 Mo. L. Rev. 721, 743-47 (2006) ..... 38
